θ a b td
Ie

(per $/year)

IE

(per $/year)

Ip

(per

$/year)

M

(years)

1. Ie < IE ≤ Ip 200 100 10 50 0.1 150 0.8 0.2 0.12 0.14 0.15
30/365

=0.082

2. Ie ≤ Ip < IE 200 100 10 50 0.1 150 0.8 0.2 0.12 0.18 0.15
30/365

=0.082

3.  Ip < Ie < IE 200 100 10 50 0.1 150 0.8 0.2 0.18 0.2 0.15
30/365

=0.082

Using the proposed algorithm, the results are as follows:

For e E pI I I

* =1.49,
*

1t =0.76 year, *T =1.47 year, *B =0.34 year, *W =3759.71, *Q = 46 units and Total profit=

$1348.76 (Scenario 1.1.1.1.a)

For
e P EI I I

* =1.46,
*

1t =0.87 year, *T =1.31 year, *B =0.45 year, *W =3105.62, *Q = 71 units and Total profit=

$1291.38 (Scenario 2.1.1.1.a)

For p e EI I I

* =1.36,
*

1t = 0.082 year = M, *T = 0.75 year, *B =0.63 year, *Q = 46 units and Total profit= $1078.47

(Scenario 3.1)

5.3. Sensitivity analysis

In this subsection, we study the effects of changes in different parameters on the optimal policies. The results

of these analyses have been displayed in Table 3.

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis with different parameters of the inventory system

Parameters
%change of

parameters

% change in

μ t1 T B Q Profit

A

-20% -1.12 -21.07 -25.09 -28.62 -28.45 4.67

-10% -0.87 -15.54 -12.78 -14.34 -12.82 1.29

10% 0.83 21.18 27.18 26.95 14.81 -1.06

20% 1.57 37.61 39.23 33.61 25.31 -1.95

1

-20% -15.23 21.05 26.87 42.23 -35.08 -67.34

-10% -6.23 10.57 11.75 23.05 -15.69 -41.56

10% 6.13 -7.34 -9.23 -15.86 15.02 51.73

20% 12.53 -11.46 -12.45 -23.34 27.05 92.78

37

2

-20% 4.04 38.67 58.53 15.07 53.91 17.89

-10% 3.09 32.45 34.04 -23.09 32.76 13.57

10% -3.18 -31.83 -34.98 -33.11 -33.05 -13.90

20% -3.92 -37.97 -57.31 9.87 -50.61 -17.07

h

-20% -0.14 4.76 6.48 7.47 7.23 3.72

-10% -0.08 2.48 3.54 3.58 3.47 1.53

10% 0.49 -2.36 -2.96 -3.08 -3.26 -1.71

20% 0.73 -4.73 -6.53 -5.87 -6.47 -3.21

c

-20% 16.47 3.45 5.23 -28.51 32.72 51.87

-10% 7.42 2.45 2.57 -13.67 15.33 29.25

10% -5.83 -4.73 -2.34 13.26 -14.86 -32.84

20% -12.55 -6.39 -5.69 27.14 -35.56 -68.15

𝜋

-20% 13.46 12.36 19.64 9.71 31.38 2.89

-10% 9.25 5.46 9.58 6.83 16.22 1.47

10% -0.45 -9.31 -12.68 -5.14 -11.12 -1.28

20% -0.69 -13.68 -19.55 -6.60 -17.34 -2.31

M

-20% 0.06 0.87 1.43 1.34 -1.32 -1.07

-10% 0.03 0.42 0.74 0.67 -0.65 -0.63

10% -0.01 -0.56 -0.48 -0.71 0.57 0.51

20% -0.02 -1.03 -0.94 -1.47 0.99 1.05

3

-20% 0.08 9.23 10.17 7.47 -0.081 31.80

-10% 0.05 5.89 6.90 5.23 -0.078 23.53

10% -0.14 -12.45 -13.43 9.55 0.083 -46.40

20% -0.18 -17.45 -16.42 11.47 0.086 -58.29

td

-20% -047 -24.73 -31.08 -23.62 -0.15 -18.04

-10% -0.53 -33.41 -33.93 -22.45 -0.12 -11.42

10% 0.61 35.67 36.02 21.33 0.12 13.51

20% 0.71 41.12 40.23 25.37 0.13 23.36

Following observation & insights have been drawn from Table 3, the following inferences can be made:

➢ One can easily observe from the Table 3, as the ordering cost (A) increases the optimal cycle length

(T), optimal order quantity (Q) increases and there is a significant rise in selling price (p) resulting

in the decrease of total optimal profit (TP).

➢ If we increase the fuzziness (
1

 ) in the value of (a), the total profit (TP) increases whereas if there

is an increase in the fuzziness (
2

 ) of (b), the total profit (TP) decreases.

38

➢ It can be observed from Table 3 as the cost per unit (c) increases, the optimal cycle length (T) and